Liability Position (9+18+19) (127,902,965) (4,717,360) 113,249 7,547,087 (135,644,606) (4,779,856) 376,207 (455,305)

21. Net Foreign Currency Asset/ (Liability) Position of
   Monetary Items (UFRS 7.B23)
   (=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) (127,902,965) (4,717,360) 113,249 7,547,087 (135,644,606) (4,779,856) 376,207 (455,305)
22. Total Fair Value of Financial Instruments Used for
Foreign Currency Hedging
23. Export  201,318,450 727,051 802,961 141,993,670 175,738,236 1,063,574 895,030 113,570,483
24. Import  6,866,330 186,985 -- -- 8,265,075 268,262 - -

PINAR SU VE İÇECEK SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) with purchasing power as of 31 December 2023, unless otherwise stated.)

69

NOTE 28 -NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

31 December 2023  Table of Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk
  Profit/Loss   Equity
 Appreciation of  Depreciation of  Appreciation of  Depreciation of
 foreign currency  foreign currency  foreign currency  foreign currency

Change of USD by 10% against TL:

1- Asset/Liability denominated in USD  (13,913,606) 13,913,606 (13,913,606) 13,913,606
2- The part of USD risk hedged (-) - - - -
3- USD Effect - net (1+2) (13,913,606) 13,913,606 (13,913,606) 13,913,606

Change of EUR by 10% against TL:

4- Asset/Liability denominated in EUR  368,600 (368,600) 368,600 (368,600)
5- The part of EUR risk hedged (-) - - - -
6- EUR Effect - net (4+5) 368,600 (368,600) 368,600 (368,600)

Change of other currencies by 10% against TL:

7- Assets/Liabilities denominated in other foreign currencies  754,709 (754,709) 754,709 (754,709)
8- The part of other foreign currency risk hedged (-) - - - -
9- Other Foreign Currency Effect - net (7+8) 754,709 (754,709) 754,709 (754,709)

TOTAL (3+6+9) (12,790,297) 12,790,297 (12,790,297) 12,790,297

PINAR SU VE İÇECEK SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) with purchasing power as of 31 December 2023, unless otherwise stated.)

70

NOTE 28 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

31 December 2022  Table of Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk
  Profit/Loss   Equity
 Appreciation of  Depreciation of  Appreciation of  Depreciation of
 foreign currency  foreign currency  foreign currency  foreign currency

Change of USD by 10% against TL:

1- Asset/Liability denominated in USD  (14,754,369) 14,754,369 (14,754,369) 14,754,369
2- The part of USD risk hedged (-) - - - -
3- USD Effect - net (1+2) (14,754,369) 14,754,369 (14,754,369) 14,754,369

Change of EUR by 10% against TL:

4- Asset/Liability denominated in EUR  1,235,441 (1,235,441) 1,235,441 (1,235,441)
5- The part of EUR risk hedged (-) - - - -
6- EUR Effect - net (4+5) 1,235,441 (1,235,441) 1,235,441 (1,235,441)

Change of other currencies by 10% against TL:

7- Assets/Liabilities denominated in other foreign currencies  (45,531) 45,531 (45,531) 45,531
8- The part of other foreign currency risk hedged (-) - - - -
9- Other Foreign Currency Effect - net (7+8) (45,531) 45,531  (45,531) 45,531

TOTAL (3+6+9) (13,564,459) 13,564,459 (13,564,459) 13,564,459

PINAR SU VE İÇECEK SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31
DECEMBER 2023
(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) with purchasing power as of 31 December 2023, unless otherwise stated.)

71

NOTE 28 -  NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

ii) Interest risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk through the impact of rate changes on interest bearing
assets and liabilities.

  Interest Rate Position Schedule
  31 December 2023 31 December 2022

Financial instruments with fixed interest rate